

No. 19-5807

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THEDRICK EDWARDS,
Petitioner,

v.

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AND SOCIAL
SCIENTISTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAYNA J. ZOLLE
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 22, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. EMPIRICAL RESEARCH DEMONSTRATES THAT THE <i>RAMOS</i> RULE IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT AN IMPERMISSIBLY LARGE RISK OF AN INACCURATE CONVICTION	4
A. <i>A Unanimity Requirement Produces More Thorough Deliberations and Yields More Accurate Outcomes</i>	5
B. <i>A Unanimity Requirement Increases Consideration of Minority Viewpoints, Thereby Increasing Verdict Accuracy</i>	9
C. <i>A Unanimity Requirement Leads to Greater Confidence in the Accuracy of Verdicts</i>	13
II. THE <i>RAMOS</i> RULE ALTERED THIS COURT'S UNDERSTANDING OF THE BEDROCK ELEMENTS ESSENTIAL TO THE FAIRNESS OF A PROCEEDING.....	13
A. <i>The Framers Understood That a Unanimous Jury Requirement Was an Essential Component of a Fair Jury Trial</i>	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d

	Page
<i>B. This Court’s Decision in Ramos Altered Its Understanding of the Bedrock Right to Unanimity</i>	18
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	3, 18
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978).....	9
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	3, 14, 19
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	14
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 366 (1972).....	18
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	18, 19
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 213 (2005).....	10
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	18
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	11
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	4, 9
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	4, 9
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940)	10
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	10
<i>State v. Maxie</i> , No. 13-CR-72522 (La. 11th Jud. Dist., Oct. 11, 2018) ...	11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	2
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 581 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1978)	10, 13
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials

La. Const. art. I, § 17(A)	9
Or. Const. art. I, § 11	9
U.S. Const. amend. V	14
U.S. Const. amend. VI	14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. VII	14
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
7 <i>The Adams Papers: Adams Family Correspondence, January 1786-February 1787</i> (Margaret A. Hogan et al. eds., 2005) ...	15
Thomas Aiello, <i>Jim Crow’s Last Stand: Nonunanimous Criminal Jury Verdicts in Louisiana</i> (2015)	11
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1998)	14
1 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1872)	17
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	15
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	15
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	15
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (The Lawbook Exch., Ltd. 1999) (1868)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
James H. Davis et al., <i>The Decision Processes of 6- and 12-Person Mock Juries Assigned Unanimous and Two-Thirds Majority Rules</i> , 32 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 1 (1975)	7
Dennis J. Devine et al., <i>Deliberation Quality: A Preliminary Examination in Criminal Juries</i> , 4 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 273 (2007)	5
Dennis J. Devine et al., <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 622 (2001)	5, 6, 13
Shari Seidman Diamond et al., <i>Revisiting the Unanimity Requirement: The Behavior of the Nonunanimous Civil Jury</i> , 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 201 (2006)	6, 7, 8, 9
Thomas Ward Frampton, <i>The Jim Crow Jury</i> , 71 Vand. L. Rev. 1593 (2018) ...	10, 11, 12
Valerie P. Hans, <i>Deliberation and Dissent: 12 Angry Men Versus the Empirical Reality of Juries</i> , 82 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 579 (2007)	10
Valerie P. Hans, <i>The Power of Twelve: The Impact of Jury Size and Unanimity on Civil Jury Decision Making</i> , 4 Del. L. Rev. 1 (2001)	5, 6, 13
Reid Hastie et al., <i>Inside the Jury</i> (1983)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Letter from John Adams to William Stephens Smith (Dec. 21, 1786).....	15
Robert J. MacCoun & Tom R. Tyler, <i>The Basis of Citizens’ Perceptions of the Criminal Jury: Procedural Fairness, Accuracy, and Efficiency</i> , 12 Law & Hum. Behav. 333 (1988).....	13
Nancy S. Marder, Note, <i>Gender Dynamics and Jury Deliberations</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 593 (1987).....	12
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>An Introduction to Municipal Law</i> (1864).....	17
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (The Lawbook Exch., Ltd. 2008) (4th ed. 1873)....	17
Kim Taylor-Thompson, <i>Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1261 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
J. Thayer, <i>Evidence at the Common Law</i> (1898).....	15
Joel Tiffany, <i>A Treatise on Government and Constitutional Law</i> (1867).....	17
1 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (1803).....	17
5 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (1803).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
2 James Wilson, <i>The Works of the Honourable James Wilson</i> (1804)	16
